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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

The Executive and Audit Committee of the Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon will hold the 
following public meeting. The meeting will be held remotely with a livestream available for members of 
the public and the media.  

Meeting materials are available at: https://trustees.uoregon.edu/upcoming-meetings. The livestream link 
will be available at the time of the meeting, if not sooner, at https://trustees.uoregon.edu/meetings.  

Sign language for the deaf or hard of hearing should be requested at least 18 hours in advance of the 
posted meeting time by contacting Jennifer LaBelle at (541) 346-3166 or emailing trustees@uoregon.edu. 
Please specify the sign language preference. 

MEETING AGENDA 

Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon 
Executive and Audit Committee | Public Meeting 

8:00 AM PT | August 11, 2021 

Convene 
- Call to order, roll call, verification of a quorum

1. Authorization of General Revenue Bond Issuance (Action): Jamie Moffitt, Vice President for Finance
and Administration and CFO

Meeting Adjourns 
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 Bond Issuance: Final Authorization 
Summary of Requested Action 

In May 2021, the Board of Trustees approved a resolution authorizing the issuance of new money 
general revenue bonds in an amount not to exceed an aggregate principal amount of $120 
million. That resolution stated that the Treasurer must receive approval from the Executive and 
Audit Committee (EAC) prior to executing final agreements necessary to the bond issuance. 
Authorizing a resolution in this manner gives the Treasurer ability to move forward on preparing 
for a bond issuance with flexibility to react to fluctuations in the market while also preserving the 
Board’s ability to give final authorization, albeit in a timely and more nimble fashion. The May 
2021 resolution is attached as Exhibit A to the resolution before the EAC at this meeting. 

The EAC is now asked to provide final authorization for the issuance, which is projected to be at 
$85-100 million of par that generates approximately $110 million of proceeds. Below the 
dotted line is the summary provided to trustees in May 2021 about the use of these revenue 
bonds. With the exception of timing (second paragraph), the information below remains 
relevant as related to the new money bonds. The university is not issuing refunding bonds at 
this time. Regarding timing: the bond issuance is currently expected to price on August 12, 2021 
and close on September 8, 2021.  Pursuant to the Board resolution, the bonds will have a final 
maturity prior to calendar year-end 2052.  In order to provide flexibility in case market 
conditions change, the resolution being proposed to the EAC requests approval to issue up to 
$120 million of par value of bonds (the figure initially approved by the Board of Trustees) by 
October 31, 2021. 

The tax-exempt 2021A Bonds are expected to be fixed rate bonds with either a 4% coupon, a 
5% coupon, or a combination of both.  The bonds will have sinking fund payments in 2051 and 
2052 and will be issued at par of approximately $65-80 million, generating approximately $90 
million of proceeds.  The 2021B Bonds (federally taxable) are expected to be issued at a fixed 
rate and approximately $20 million par. The 2021B Bonds will have a bullet maturity in 2051. 
Yield to maturity for the 2021A and 2021B Bonds are projected to be between 2.75% and 
3.75%.  Changing market conditions could result in the final cost of debt fluctuating above or 
below these projected ranges. 

Additional information is available on the slide deck provided in these materials following 
Exhibit A to the resolution (see pages 11-25).  

New Money General Revenue Bonds 
Proceeds of the new money general revenue bonds would be used to provide capital to UO’s 
internal bank so that it has long‐term funds to lend to university departments for authorized 
capital projects that benefit the university. The largest recipient of funding is expected to be 
University Housing for Phases II and III of the housing transformation project, which includes a 
rebuild of Walton Hall, the removal of Hamilton Hall, and landscaping of a new greenspace at 
the southeast corner of 13th Avenue and Agate Street.  These phases of the overall project were 
authorized at the February 2, 2021, Board of Trustees meeting with an anticipated budget not 
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to exceed $130,000,000 (some of these costs are financed with 2020A and 2020B bond 
proceeds). University Housing will repay the internal bank from student room and board 
revenues. The remainder of the bond proceeds will be used for various smaller projects and to 
cover costs related to the bond sale. 

The bond issuance is expected to occur in spring 2022 with a final maturity before calendar 
year-end 2052. However, authorization is requested to sell bonds any time prior to June 30, 
2022 to allow for flexibility based upon market conditions. Debt service on amortizing debt is 
estimated to be $6.1-$7.8 million per year or, if an interest-only structure is used, annual 
interest payments are likely to be approximately $6.0 million using 5.00% coupons. 

The resolution authorizes UO’s treasurer, or designee, to issue the bonds, establish the 
structure and payment terms of the bonds, and apply the proceeds of any series of New Money 
Revenue Bonds to pay or reimburse costs of the University. As with prior bond issuance 
resolutions, it also includes a provision that the Board Chair and Chair of the Finance and 
Facilities Committee would review key details and approve the transaction prior to the 
treasurer giving final approval on the terms of the sale. 

Board Considerations for Long-Term Debit Authorization 
The Treasury Management Policy’s guidelines for liability management state that the Board will consider 
three things, outlined below along with relevant information, before authorizing long-term debt. 

Impact of the New Bonds on UO’s Ability to Achieve Its Mission 
• This sale is a part of UO’s 10-year capital plan that encompasses all building types and all funding

sources.
• Improved student housing enhances the student experience and favorably impacts recruitment and

enrollment.
• Other renovations enhance the educational experience, support the institution’s research mission,

and/or are important to operate the university efficiently.
• The general revenue refunding bonds would reduce the university’s debt burden ratio.

Cost of Capital 
• The effective interest cost for the transaction will be based upon many factors that will be unknown

until the time of the sale including: structure and maturity, use of taxable versus tax-exempt debt,
credit rating, pricing and demand, and market conditions at time of sale.

• It is impossible to accurately predict the all-in true interest cost of a future-dated sale, but for
comparison:

30-Year AA MMD* Yield-To-Call
All-In TIC 

2015A 3.18% 3.18% 4.14% 
2016A 2.62% 2.63% 3.88% 
2018A 2.76% 2.96% 4.02% 
2020A 1.75% 2.25% 3.65% 
4/16/21 1.71% -- -- 

*As of the Friday prior to pricing the bonds as published by Morgan Stanley

• The proposed general revenue refunding bonds will not be issued if the university cannot reduce its
total debt payment costs or if there’s insufficient market interest for taxable bonds of the university.
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How the Transaction Affects UO’s Ability to Meet Existing Obligations 
• This chart shows UO’s projected debt burden ratio.  These forward-looking estimates incorporate the

10-year capital plan and expected future bond sales to support that plan.
• The debt burden ratio, which includes the proposed general revenue bond sale, remains under 7%.

Industry experts state that institutions with debt burden ratios under 7% find it easier to issue
additional debt.  Incorporating the issuance of refunding general revenue bonds into the estimates
would further reduce the debt burden ratio.

• UO policy states that we evaluate bonds using an amortizing structure as our base case to ensure
sufficient cash flow to cover principal repayment.  It should be noted that we may consider a bullet,
barbell, or other custom structure if that better suits the university’s needs, and depending upon
market conditions at the time of the sale.
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Executive and Audit Committee 
Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon 

Resolution: Authorization for Certain General Revenue Bond Issuance 

Whereas, on May 19, 2021, the Board of Trustees (“Board”) adopted a resolution providing 
preliminary authorization for the issuance of general revenue bonds, attached hereto as Exhibit A;  

Whereas, the aforementioned resolution requires the Treasurer to obtain approval from the 
Executive and Audit Committee prior to executing final agreements necessary to issue such revenue 
bonds; and, 

Whereas, the University of Oregon wishes to proceed with the issuance of revenue bonds 
associated and in accordance with the aforementioned resolution, seeking a total sale of up to $120 
million par value with issuance not later than October 31, 2021.  

Now, therefore, the Executive and Audit Committee (EAC) of the Board of 
Trustees of the University of Oregon hereby authorizes the University’s 
treasurer, or her designee, to execute the sale of general revenue bonds 
as outlined in Exhibit A in an amount not to exceed $120 million not later 
than October 31, 2021. The EAC further ratifies all prior actions taken by 
the university to prepare for the execution of this issuance.  

Moved: Seconded: 

Trustee Vote Trustee Vote 
Aaron Kari 
Holwerda Lillis 
Hornecker Ralph 

Record here if voice vote without dissent rather than roll call: 

Dated: Recorded: 

Executive and Audit Committee 
11 August 2021 | Page 5 of 25



Resolution: Bond Issuance Authorization 
19 May 2021     Page 1 

Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon 

Resolution: Authorization of General Revenue Bonds and General Revenue Refunding Bonds 

WHEREAS, ORS 352.087(1)(b) authorizes the University of Oregon (the “University”) to borrow 
money for the needs of the University in such amounts, at such times, and upon such terms as may be 
determined by the University acting through its Board of Trustees (the “Board”);  

WHEREAS, ORS 352.408(1) authorizes the University to issue revenue bonds for any lawful 
purpose of the University in accordance with ORS chapter 287A, and to issue general revenue refunding 
bonds under ORS 287A of the same character and tenor as the revenue bonds replaced;  

WHEREAS, Section III.A of the University Treasury Management Policy provides that the University 
may use debt or other financing agreements to meet its strategic objectives and, pursuant to Section III.B 
of the Treasury Management Policy, the Board, or its designated Committee, must authorize debt 
transactions, financing agreements, hedging instruments, and other derivatives when the par or notional 
amount is greater than $5,000,000;  

WHEREAS, Section III.D.ii of the University Treasury Management Policy authorizes the Treasurer 
to enter into financing transactions for the purpose of mitigating the risk of existing obligations and/or 
reducing the overall cost of debt;  

WHEREAS, the University previously issued the University of Oregon General Revenue Bonds, 
2015A, on April 1, 2015 in the amount of $50,000,000 (the “2015 Bonds”); 

WHEREAS, the University previously issued the University of Oregon General Revenue Bonds, 
2016A, on May 19, 2016 in the amount of $60,000,000 (the “2016 Bonds”); 

WHEREAS, the University previously issued the University of Oregon General Revenue Bonds, 
2018A, on January 24, 2018 in the amount of $60,000,000 (the “2018 Bonds”);  

WHEREAS, the 2015 Bonds, 2016 Bonds and 2018 Bonds are subject to redemption in whole or 
part at the option of the University on and after April 1, 2025, 2026 and 2028, respectively, at a price of 
100% of the principal amount of the bonds to be refunded plus accrued interest to the redemption date; 

WHEREAS, the University now desires to authorize the issuance of one or more series of new 
money general revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $120,000,000 for 
University purposes, to fund debt service reserves, if any, and to pay other costs related to issuing general 
revenue bonds; 

WHEREAS, the University now desires to authorize the issuance of one or more series of general 
revenue refunding bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $216,000,000 for University 
purposes, to defease, refund, or prepay all or a portion of the University’s 2015 Bonds, 2016 Bonds, and 
2018 Bonds, to pay or refinance short-term or interim financing, to defease, refund, or prepay other 
University obligations, to pay costs of issuance, and to pay defeasance, prepayment, and refunding costs; 

EXHIBIT A
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WHEREAS, ORS 352.087(1)(t) authorizes the University to delegate any and all powers and duties, 
subject to the limitations expressly set forth in law; and,  

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the impact of the general revenue bonds and general 
revenue refunding bonds authorized by this resolution on the University’s ability to achieve its mission 
and strategic objectives, the cost of issuing and paying the bonds, and how the bonds will affect the 
University’s ability to meet its existing obligations, and has determined that it is in the best interests of 
the University to approve the issuance of the bonds as set forth in this resolution, and to delegate the 
powers of the Board related to the bonds to the Treasurer of the University, and her designee, to approve 
the sale of the bonds and certain terms of the bonds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees hereby adopts the following: 

1. Appointment of Authorized Representative.  The Board hereby
authorizes the Treasurer of the University, and her designee, each acting individually and 
on behalf of the University and not in his or her personal capacity (the “Authorized 
Representative”), to act as the authorized representative for and on behalf of the 
University in connection with the issuance and sale of general revenue bonds (the “New 
Money Revenue Bonds”) and general revenue refunding bonds (the “Revenue Refunding 
Bonds” and, together with the New Money Revenue Bonds, the “Revenue Bonds”) to 
carry out the purposes and intent of this resolution.  Subject to any limitations of this 
resolution, the signature of the Authorized Representative or her designee shall be 
sufficient to bind the University with respect to any Revenue Bonds, certificate, 
agreement, or instrument related thereto, and shall be sufficient to evidence the 
Authorized Representative’s approval of the terms thereof. 

2. New Money Revenue Bonds Authorized. The Board hereby authorizes
the issuance of not more than One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) in 
aggregate principal amount of New Money Revenue Bonds under ORS 352 for University 
purposes, to pay or reimburse costs of the University, to pay or refinance short-term or 
interim financing, to fund debt service reserves, if any, and to pay other costs related to 
issuing a series of New Money Revenue Bonds.   

3. Revenue Refunding Bonds Authorized. The Board hereby authorizes the
issuance of not more than Two Hundred Sixteen Million Dollars ($216,000,000) in 
aggregate principal amount of Revenue Refunding Bonds under ORS 352 for University 
purposes, to defease, refund, or prepay all or a portion of the University’s 2015 Bonds, 
2016 Bonds, and 2018 Bonds, to pay or refinance short-term or interim financing, to 
defease, refund, or prepay other University obligations, to pay costs of issuance, and to 
pay defeasance, prepayment, and refunding costs.   

4. Special Obligations of the University.  The Revenue Bonds shall be
special obligations of the University that are payable solely from legally available revenues 
of the University that the University pledges to pay the Revenue Bonds.   

5. Bond Sale Authorized.  The Authorized Representative is hereby
authorized, on behalf of the Board and without further action by the Board, to take any 

EXHIBIT A
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of the following actions that may be required if needed in connection with the issuance 
and sale of Revenue Bonds authorized herein: 

(a) Issue the Revenue Bonds in one or more series and at different times, for 
current or future delivery; provided that the Authorized Representative shall enter into 
the bond purchase agreement for any series of Revenue Bonds under this resolution on 
or before June 30, 2022. 

(b) Pledge all or any portion of the legally available revenues of the
University to pay and secure the payment of the principal of and interest on each series 
of Revenue Bonds, and determine the lien status of each pledge. 

(c) Apply the proceeds of any series of New Money Revenue Bonds to pay or
reimburse costs of the University, to pay or refinance short-term or interim financing, to 
fund debt service reserves, if any, and to pay other costs related to issuing a series of New 
Money Revenue Bonds. 

(d) Apply the proceeds of any series of Revenue Refunding Bonds to defease
and refund all or a portion of the University’s 2015 Bonds, 2016 Bonds, and 2018 Bonds, 
as selected by the Authorized University Representative, to pay or refinance short-term 
or interim financing, to defease, refund, or prepay other University obligations, to pay 
costs of issuance, and to pay defeasance, prepayment, and refunding costs. 

(e) Determine whether to pay or refinance short-term or interim financing
or to defease, refund, or prepay other University obligations. 

(f) Participate in the preparation of, authorize the distribution of, and deem
final the preliminary and final official statements and any other disclosure documents for 
any series of Revenue Bonds. 

(g) Establish the final principal amount, maturity schedule, interest payment
dates, interest rates, denominations, and all other terms for each series of Revenue 
Bonds; provided, that the true interest cost of any Revenue Bonds shall not exceed eight 
percent per annum, the final maturity date for any Revenue Bond shall be on or before 
December 31, 2052, and the aggregate debt service to be paid on any series of Revenue 
Refunding Bonds shall be less than the aggregate debt service on the bonds to be 
refunded by that series of Revenue Refunding Bonds. 

(h) Select one or more underwriters, lenders or purchasers, including
without limitation the federal government, and negotiate the sale of that series of 
Revenue Bonds to those underwriters, lenders or purchasers, and execute and deliver 
one or more bond purchase agreements. 

(i) Undertake to provide continuing disclosure for any series of Revenue
Bonds in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 of the United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission. 

EXHIBIT A
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(j) Apply for rating(s) for any series of Revenue Bonds.

(k) Draft and approve the terms of, and execute and deliver, one or more
bond declarations which pledge all or a portion of the legally available revenues of the 
University to any series of Revenue Bonds, make covenants for the benefit of owners of 
the Revenue Bonds, describe the terms of the Revenue Bonds that are issued under that 
bond declaration, and describe the terms under which future obligations may be issued 
on a parity with those Revenue Bonds. 

(l) Appoint and enter into agreements with paying agents, escrow agents,
bond trustees, verification agents, and other professionals and service providers. 

(m) Issue any series of Revenue Bonds as taxable bonds, including taxable
bonds that are eligible for federal interest subsidies, tax credits or other benefits. 

(n) Issue any series of Revenue Bonds as governmental, 501(c)(3) or other
tax-exempt bonds, hold public hearings, take actions and enter into covenants to 
maintain the tax status of that series of Revenue Bonds under the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1986, as amended. 

(o) Provide for the Revenue Bonds to be held in certificated or uncertificated
form. 

(p) Execute and deliver any agreements or certificates and take any other
action in connection with the Revenue Bonds that an Authorized Representative finds will 
be advantageous to sell and issue the Revenue Bonds and carry out this resolution. 

6. Ratification and Approval of Actions.  The Board hereby ratifies and
approves all prior actions taken on behalf of the Board or University related to such 
Revenue Bonds. The Board hereby authorizes, empowers, and directs the Authorized 
Representative to take further actions as may be necessary or desirable related to such 
Revenue Bonds, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of agreements 
necessary or desirable to carry out such actions or arrangements, and to take such other 
actions as are necessary or desirable for the purposes and intent of this resolution.  

7. Final Approval. Notwithstanding the above, the Treasurer shall obtain
approval from the Executive and Audit Committee prior to executing final agreements 
necessary to issue such Revenue Bonds.  

8. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption by the Board. 

Vote recorded on following page 

EXHIBIT A
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Moved: ___  Aaron Seconded: Wilcox___ 

VOTE: Voice Vote Recorded – Ayes carried (no dissention) 

DATE: May 19, 2021 

Recorded by the University Secretary: 

Resolution: Bond Issuance Authorization 
19 May 2021     Page 5 

Section 7 of the resolution presented to the board (beginning on page 61 of the meeting packet) was 
amended to require approval by the Executive and Audit Committee, rather than the chair of the 
board and chair of the Finance and Facilities Committee. This amendment was moved by Trustee 
Gonyea and seconded by Trustee Wilcox; it was approved by voice vote without dissent.

EXHIBIT A
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Notice to Recipient

“Bank of America” and “BofA Securities” are the marketing names used by the Global Banking and Global Markets divisions of Bank of America Corporation. Lending, other commercial banking activities, and trading
in certain financial instruments are performed globally by banking affiliates of Bank of America Corporation, including Bank of America, N.A., Member FDIC. Equal Housing Lender. Trading in securities and financial
instruments, and strategic advisory, and other investment banking activities, are performed globally by investment banking affiliates of Bank of America Corporation (“Investment Banking Affiliates”), including, in the
United States, BofA Securities, Inc. and Merrill Lynch Professional Clearing Corp., both of which are registered broker-dealers and Members of SIPC, and, in other jurisdictions, by locally registered entities.
BofA Securities, Inc. and Merrill Lynch Professional Clearing Corp. are registered as futures commission merchants with the CFTC and are members of the NFA.

Investment products offered by Investment Banking Affiliates: Are Not FDIC Insured * May Lose Value * Are Not Bank Guaranteed.

These materials have been prepared by one or more subsidiaries of Bank of America Corporation for the client or potential client to whom such materials are directly addressed and delivered (the “Company”) in
connection with an actual or potential mandate or engagement and may not be used or relied upon for any purpose other than as specifically contemplated by a written agreement with us. These materials are based
on information provided by or on behalf of the Company and/or other potential transaction participants, from public sources or otherwise reviewed by us. We assume no responsibility for independent investigation
or verification of such information (including, without limitation, data from third party suppliers) and have relied on such information being complete and accurate in all material respects. To the extent such
information includes estimates and forecasts of future financial performance prepared by or reviewed with the managements of the Company and/or other potential transaction participants or obtained from public
sources, we have assumed that such estimates and forecasts have been reasonably prepared on bases reflecting the best currently available estimates and judgments of such managements (or, with respect to
estimates and forecasts obtained from public sources, represent reasonable estimates). No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of such information and
nothing contained herein is, or shall be relied upon as, a representation, whether as to the past, the present or the future. These materials were designed for use by specific persons familiar with the business and
affairs of the Company and are being furnished and should be considered only in connection with other information, oral or written, being provided by us in connection herewith. These materials are not intended to
provide the sole basis for evaluating, and should not be considered a recommendation with respect to, any transaction or other matter. These materials do not constitute an offer or solicitation to sell or purchase any
securities and are not a commitment by Bank of America Corporation or any of its affiliates to provide or arrange any financing for any transaction or to purchase any security in connection therewith. These materials
are for discussion purposes only and are subject to our review and assessment from a legal, compliance, accounting policy and risk perspective, as appropriate, following our discussion with the Company. We assume
no obligation to update or otherwise revise these materials. These materials have not been prepared with a view toward public disclosure under applicable securities laws or otherwise, are intended for the benefit
and use of the Company, and may not be reproduced, disseminated, quoted or referred to, in whole or in part, without our prior written consent. These materials may not reflect information known to other
professionals in other business areas of Bank of America Corporation and its affiliates.

Bank of America Corporation and its affiliates (collectively, the “BAC Group”) comprise a full service securities firm and commercial bank engaged in securities, commodities and derivatives trading, foreign exchange
and other brokerage activities, and principal investing as well as providing investment, corporate and private banking, asset and investment management, financing and strategic advisory services and other
commercial services and products to a wide range of corporations, governments and individuals, domestically and offshore, from which conflicting interests or duties, or a perception thereof, may arise. In the
ordinary course of these activities, parts of the BAC Group at any time may invest on a principal basis or manage funds that invest, make or hold long or short positions, finance positions or trade or otherwise effect
transactions, for their own accounts or the accounts of customers, in debt, equity or other securities or financial instruments (including derivatives, bank loans or other obligations) of the Company, potential
counterparties or any other company that may be involved in a transaction. Products and services that may be referenced in the accompanying materials may be provided through one or more affiliates of Bank of
America Corporation. We have adopted policies and guidelines designed to preserve the independence of our research analysts. These policies prohibit employees from offering research coverage, a favorable
research rating or a specific price target or offering to change a research rating or price target as consideration for or an inducement to obtain business or other compensation. We are required to obtain, verify and
record certain information that identifies the Company, which information includes the name and address of the Company and other information that will allow us to identify the Company in accordance, as
applicable, with the USA Patriot Act (Title III of Pub. L. 107-56 (signed into law October 26, 2001)) and such other laws, rules and regulations as applicable within and outside the United States.

We do not provide legal, compliance, tax or accounting advice. If any person uses or refers to any such tax statement in promoting, marketing or recommending a partnership or other entity, investment plan or
arrangement to any taxpayer, then the statement expressed herein is being delivered to support the promotion or marketing of the transaction or matter addressed and the recipient should seek advice based on its
particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor. Notwithstanding anything that may appear herein or in other materials to the contrary, the Company shall be permitted to disclose the tax treatment and
tax structure of a transaction (including any materials, opinions or analyses relating to such tax treatment or tax structure, but without disclosure of identifying information or any nonpublic commercial or financial
information (except to the extent any such information relates to the tax structure or tax treatment)) on and after the earliest to occur of the date of (i) public announcement of discussions relating to such
transaction, (ii) public announcement of such transaction or (iii) execution of a definitive agreement (with or without conditions) to enter into such transaction; provided, however, that if such transaction is not
consummated for any reason, the provisions of this sentence shall cease to apply.

©2021 Bank of America Corporation. All rights reserved. 1/2021
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Bond Structuring Discussion
Table of Contents

WE ARE NOT YOUR MUNICIPAL ADVISORS OR FIDUCIARIES. BofA Securities, Inc. (“BofA Securities”) is providing the information contained herein for discussion
purposes only in anticipation of being engaged to serve as an underwriter. Bank of America, N.A. and its subsidiaries and affiliates (“BANA”) are providing the
information contained herein for discussion purposes only in connection with a proposed arm’s-length commercial banking transaction between you and BANA. BofA
Securities and BANA are acting for their own interest and have financial and other interests that differ from yours. BofA Securities and BANA are not acting as a
municipal advisor or financial advisor within the meaning of Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act”), and BofA Securities and BANA
have no fiduciary duty to you or any other person pursuant to Act with respect to the information and material contained in this communication. BofA Securities is
seeking to serve as an underwriter on a future transaction and not as a financial advisor or municipal advisor. An underwriter’s primary role is to purchase securities
with a view to distribution in an arm’s-length commercial transaction with you and it has financial and other interests that differ from those of yours. All underwriting
services referenced herein are provided by BofA Securities and all commercial banking products referenced herein are provided by BANA. Before acting on the
information or material contained herein, you should discuss it with any and all of your own internal and external financial and/or municipal, legal, accounting, tax and
other advisors and experts, as applicable, to the extent you deem appropriate before acting on this information or material.
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Alternative Scenarios Section B

Risk Disclosures Section C
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 2021A & 2021B Bonds issuance includes new money only. No refunding proposed 
in this sale.

 Proposing to issue 31-year fixed rate bullet debt with two sinking fund payments.

 Proposed authorization includes flexibility to use 4% and/or 5% coupons.  Decision 
regarding mix of coupons will be made during pricing depending upon investor 
response.

 Market conditions and investor response can change up to and throughout the day 
of pricing.

 Rates (yield to maturity) likely to range from 2.75% to 3.75%, depending upon 
coupon mix and market conditions on the day of pricing.

 Total par value of bonds likely to be between $85 million and $100 million but will 
not exceed $120 million par value. Range depends upon market and coupon rates.

 Closing will not occur later than October 31, 2021.

2021A & 2021B Bonds
Summary
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Historical Interest Rates 

2

Market Overview

____________________
Sources: Refinitiv TM3 and Bloomberg as of 8/6/2021.

 Central bank interventions and ongoing economic 
uncertainty have kept interest rates near historic
lows

 US Treasury rates have seen recent volatility on 
the heels of mixed economic data and fears of the 
COVID-19 Delta variant's economic impact

 Tax-exempt interest rates continue to stay low and 
a supply and demand imbalance has investors 
clamoring for bonds

$100 mm $50 mm

“AAA” MMD is a tax-exempt index designed to demonstrate the yield on a “AAA” rated tax-exempt bond

Previous UO Bond Issuances
Series 2015A 2016A 2018A 2020A 2020B
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax-Exempt Tax-Exempt Tax-Exempt Taxable
Maturity 2045 2046 2048 2050 2050

Par Amount $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $60,000,000 $100,000,000 $20,000,000

Yield to Call 3.180% 2.630% 2.960% 2.250% 3.148%

Yield to Maturity 4.098% 3.841% 3.980% 3.647% 3.148%

Long-Term Interest Rates
(30-Year MMD and Treasury Rates vs UofO Bond Sales)
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3

Bond Structuring

Annual Aggregate Debt Service (5% Coupons)

____________________
Preliminary and subject to change.
Interest rates as of 8/9/2021; assumes a dated/delivery date of 9/8/2021. 
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State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases Outstanding GRBs 2021A (Tax-Exempt) 2021B (Taxable)

 Relative to using 5% coupons, a tax-exempt issuance of 4% coupons generates less premium and thus approximately $6 million more in 
par is needed to fund projects.

 Assuming the tax-exempt bonds are left outstanding to the 2052 final maturity, the yield to maturity of a 4% coupon provides a 40 basis 
point advantage over that of a 5% coupon. However, the yield to call on a 4% coupon is 15 basis points higher than that of a 5% coupon. 

 Actual yield to maturity likely to range from 2.75% to 3.75%, depending upon coupon mix and market conditions on the day of pricing.

5% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

Series 2021A 2021B Total
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Taxable --

Amortization (4/1) 2051-2052 2051 --

Par Amount $70,325,000 $20,130,000 $90,455,000

Net Proceeds $90,000,000 $20,000,000 $110,000,000

Yield to Call 1.740% 3.060% 2.245%

Yield to Maturity 3.473% 3.060% 3.387%

Avg. Life (Years) 30.2 29.6 30.1

Avg. Annual Debt Service $5,777,603 $1,296,876 $7,032,048

4% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

Series 2021A 2021B Total
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Taxable --

Amortization (4/1) 2051-2052 2051 --

Par Amount $76,420,000 $20,125,000 $96,545,000

Net Proceeds $90,000,000 $20,000,000 $110,000,000

Yield to Call 1.890% 3.060% 2.327%

Yield to Maturity 3.069% 3.060% 3.062%

Avg. Life (Years) 30.2 29.6 30.1

Avg. Annual Debt Service $5,521,414 $1,296,554 $6,775,547
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Bullets 5%

				5% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$70,325,000		$20,130,000		$90,455,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.740%		3.060%		2.245%

				Yield to Maturity		3.473%		3.060%		3.387%						3.887%		2.887%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,777,603		$1,296,876		$7,032,048





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,982,774		347,343		50,887,034

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,707,631

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		59,286,050

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,451,281

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,585,289

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,170,548

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		56,969,897

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,956,424

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,681,094

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,805,330

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,232,821

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		51,961,687

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		52,047,141

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,610,171

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,889,667

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,254,442

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,025,065

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		47,476,134

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		31,716,475

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,816,334

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,815,349

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,918,656

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,921,678

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		70,754,933

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		76,800,622

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		12,761,828

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		72,761,828

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,516,250		615,978		68,386,828

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,516,250		615,978		68,387,907

														2051						27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228

														2052						48,447,000		0		48,447,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1982774.31	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	27701250	48447000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347343.15	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	20745978	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Bullets 4%

				4% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$76,420,000		$20,125,000		$96,545,000				$6,095,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.890%		3.060%		2.327%

				Yield to Maturity		3.074%		3.073%		3.074%						3.574%		2.574%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,521,414		$1,296,554		$6,775,547





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,723,696		347,257		50,627,869

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,248,028

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,826,447

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,991,678

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,125,686

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,710,945

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		56,510,294

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,496,821

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,221,491

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,345,727

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		53,773,218

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,502,084

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,587,538

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,150,568

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,430,064

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,794,839

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,565,462

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,016,531

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		31,256,872

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,356,731

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,355,746

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,459,053

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,462,075

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		70,295,330

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		76,341,019

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		12,302,225

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		72,302,225

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,056,800		615,825		67,927,225

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,056,800		615,825		67,928,304

														2051						30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625

														2052						51,090,000		0		51,090,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1723695.56	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	30351800	51090000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347256.88	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	20740825	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Cash Flows Bullets

								5% Coupons								4% Coupons



				FY 
(6/30)				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				Difference

				2022				$1,982,774		$347,343		$2,330,117				$1,723,696		$347,257		$2,070,952				($259,165)

				2023				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2024				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2025				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2026				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2027				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2028				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2029				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2030				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2031				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2032				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2033				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2034				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2035				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2036				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2037				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2038				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2039				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2040				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2041				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2042				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2043				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2044				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2045				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2046				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2047				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2048				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2049				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2050				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2051				27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228				30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625				2,645,397

				2052				48,447,000		0		48,447,000				51,090,000		0		51,090,000				2,643,000

				Total				$176,586,024		$38,340,705		$214,926,729				$168,755,896		$38,331,182		$207,087,077				($7,839,652)





31Yr Amortizing 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2032-2052		2022-2032		--

				Par Amount		$69,200,000		$20,090,000		$89,290,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.556%		1.641%		1.567%

				Yield to Maturity		3.083%		1.651%		2.987%

				Avg. Life (Years)		22.5		5.3		18.6

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,812,086		$2,069,068		$5,527,224





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,951,056		2,496,009		53,003,982

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,544		56,056,946

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,026,307		60,640,129

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,025,643		59,804,695

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,975		59,935,036

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,024,531		59,522,850

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,107		58,320,776

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,603		56,306,798

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,961		56,032,827

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,771		56,155,873

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,335,000		1,148,963		55,584,556

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,481,250		0		53,310,709

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,483,000		0		53,397,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		51,962,443

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,480,500		0		52,237,939

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,481,000		0		49,603,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,485,500		0		49,378,337

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,483,500		0		48,827,406

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,485,000		0		33,069,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		29,168,606

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,481,750		0		29,164,871

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,481,500		0		27,267,928

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,483,250		0		27,272,700

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,481,500		0		72,104,205

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,481,000		0		78,149,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,481,250		0		14,110,850

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,481,750		0		74,111,350

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,482,000		0		69,736,600

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,481,500		0		69,737,179

														2051						5,484,750		0		5,484,750

														2052						5,481,000		0		5,481,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1951055.55	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	4335000	5481250	5483000	5484500	5480500	5481000	5485500	5483500	5485000	5484500	5481750	5481500	5483250	5481500	5481000	5481250	5481750	5482000	5481500	5484750	5481000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2496009.17	2021543.5	2026306.5	2025642.5	2021974.5	2024530.5	2023106.5	2022602.5	2023960.5	2022770.5	1148962.5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









31Yr Amortizing 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2031-2052		2022-2031		--

				Par Amount		$74,945,000		$20,085,000		$95,030,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.671%		1.535%		1.656%

				Yield to Maturity		2.726%		1.545%		2.654%				-0.358%		-0.106%		-0.332%

				Avg. Life (Years)		21.8		4.8		18.2

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,587,735		$2,255,075		$5,293,381				($224,351)





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,690,426		2,566,717		52,814,060

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,680		55,827,883

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,993		60,404,615

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,173		59,572,026

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,905		59,704,766

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,299		59,289,419

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,203		58,088,672

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,435		56,075,431

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,076		55,801,742

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,282,800		968,810		55,924,712

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		5,251,400		0		55,351,993

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,249,200		0		53,078,659

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,248,400		0		53,163,313

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,248,800		0		51,726,743

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		52,007,639

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		49,374,614

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		49,143,037

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		48,592,506

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		32,836,647

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,251,200		0		28,935,306

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,250,000		0		28,933,121

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		27,035,028

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,251,800		0		27,041,250

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,249,200		0		71,871,905

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,250,800		0		77,919,194

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,251,200		0		13,880,800

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,250,200		0		73,879,800

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,252,600		0		69,507,200

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,253,000		0		69,508,679

														2051						5,251,200		0		5,251,200

														2052						5,252,000		0		5,252,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1690426.1	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	4282800	5251400	5249200	5248400	5248800	5250200	5252400	5250200	5248600	5252400	5251200	5250000	5248600	5251800	5249200	5250800	5251200	5250200	5252600	5253000	5251200	5252000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2566716.56	2254680	2252993	2255173	2253905	2253299	2253203	2253435	2255076	968810	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









UofO Debt

				FY 
(6/30)		2015A		2016A		2018A		2020A		2020B		Capital Leases		OUS-Issued Debt

				2021		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,166,667		650,587		3,333,961		33,257,658		50,908,873

				2022		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,319,462		31,107,855		48,556,917

				2023		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,136,698		50,575,403

				2024		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,715,117		55,153,822

				2025		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,880,348		54,319,053

				2026		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,014,356		54,453,061

				2027		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,599,614		54,038,320

				2028		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		35,398,964		52,837,669

				2029		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,385,491		50,824,196

				2030		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,110,161		50,548,866

				2031		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,234,397		50,673,102

				2032		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		32,661,888		50,100,593

				2033		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,390,754		47,829,459

				2034		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,476,207		47,914,913

				2035		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		29,855,238		46,477,943

				2036		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		30,134,734		46,757,439

				2037		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,499,509		44,122,214

				2038		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,270,132		43,892,837

				2039		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		26,721,201		43,343,906

				2040		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		10,961,542		27,584,247

				2041		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,061,400		23,684,106

				2042		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,060,416		23,683,121

				2043		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,163,723		21,786,428

				2044		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,166,745		21,789,450

				2045		52,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		0		66,622,705

				2046				63,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		1,038,794		0		72,668,394

				2047						3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		8,629,600

				2048						63,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		68,629,600

				2049								53,780,000		10,474,600				0		64,254,600

				2050								53,781,000		10,474,679				0		64,255,679



University of Oregon Debt Service Profile



OUS-Issued Debt	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	31107855.203561656	33136697.656753633	37715116.896753639	36880347.836753629	37014355.986043587	36599614.472311437	35398964.285993055	33385490.60312381	33110161.031516112	33234397.171766967	32661888.15865301	30390753.690457109	30476207.434605632	29855238.225446861	30134733.916500639	27499508.996110111	27270131.690133166	26721201.150104992	10961541.893540334	7061400.4699999997	7060416.2800000003	5163723	5166745	0	0	0	0	0	0	Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3319461.8200000003	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.1199999996	2493105.12	1038793.8	2015A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	52500000	2016A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	63000000	2018A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	63000000	2020A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	53780000	53781000	2020B	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	10474600	10474679.4	Fiscal Year (6/30)







(Millions)









OUS Debt

						272,053,824		462,860,671								23,263,471		2,802,846

						from Steve Hass 3/2/2020										Less		Less

				Fiscal Year		Interest		Principal		BAB Subsidy*						2020 XI-F Savings		2021 XI-F Savings				OUS-Issued Debt

				2020		23,811,317		17,193,941		(1,157,396)		39,847,863

				2021		22,217,774		18,307,714		(1,157,396)		39,368,092				6,110,434						33,257,658

				2022		21,230,318		18,025,022		(1,157,396)		38,097,944				5,016,380		1,973,709				31,107,855

				2023		20,347,762		19,200,525		(1,157,396)		38,390,892				5,060,114		194,081				33,136,698

				2024		19,438,712		20,124,453		(1,157,396)		38,405,769				491,923		198,729				37,715,117

				2025		18,462,799		20,571,793		(1,157,396)		37,877,197				419,381		577,468				36,880,348

				2026		17,440,685		21,191,149		(1,190,536)		37,441,298				411,528		15,414				37,014,356

				2027		16,372,113		21,754,100		(1,145,206)		36,981,007				468,169		(86,776)				36,599,614

				2028		15,283,964		21,681,468		(1,071,213)		35,894,220				476,257		18,998				35,398,964

				2029		14,155,572		20,580,217		(992,352)		33,743,437				458,291		(100,345)				33,385,491

				2030		13,052,173		21,317,786		(910,671)		33,459,289				333,146		15,982				33,110,161

				2031		12,172,227		22,358,803		(999,243)		33,531,787				317,009		(19,619)				33,234,397

				2032		10,987,037		22,915,230		(901,644)		33,000,623				334,323		4,412				32,661,888

				2033		9,820,922		21,667,377		(808,866)		30,679,432				287,281		1,397				30,390,754

				2034		8,649,193		22,818,795		(712,774)		30,755,214				275,668		3,338				30,476,207

				2035		7,589,790		23,172,219		(613,271)		30,148,738				291,412		2,087				29,855,238

				2036		6,322,517		24,609,421		(510,228)		30,421,709				284,666		2,309				30,134,734

				2037		5,016,136		23,184,217		(403,580)		27,796,773				295,602		1,662				27,499,509

				2038		3,713,133		24,144,391		(293,168)		27,564,357				294,225						27,270,132

				2039		2,356,541		24,838,450		(178,765)		27,016,226				295,025						26,721,201

				2040		1,412,614		9,904,396		(60,275)		11,256,735				295,193						10,961,542

				2041		1,001,644		6,353,302		0		7,354,946				293,546						7,061,400

				2042		678,881		6,675,901		0		7,354,782				294,366						7,060,416

				2043		388,375		5,005,000		0		5,393,375				229,652						5,163,723

				2044		131,625		5,265,000		0		5,396,625				229,880						5,166,745





























Scen 3

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2042-2044, 2047, 2051		2040-2042		--

				Par Amount		$84,520,000		$15,095,000		$99,615,000

				Net Proceeds		$110,000,000		$15,000,000		$125,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.515%		2.914%		1.827%

				True Interest Cost		3.246%		2.931%		3.212%

				Avg. Life (Years)		26.0		19.5		25.0

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$6,586,647		$1,153,964		$7,388,653





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		2,148,217		223,514		50,928,648

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,241,103

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,819,523

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,984,753

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,118,762

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,704,020

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		57,503,370

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,489,896

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,214,567

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,338,803

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		54,766,294

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,495,159

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,580,613

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,143,644

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,423,140

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,787,915

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,558,537

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,009,607

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		4,226,000		4,254,701		36,064,948

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		4,226,000		8,154,447		36,064,553

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		8,826,000		3,558,305		36,067,426

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		14,281,000				36,067,428

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		14,276,750				36,066,200

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		2,942,000				69,564,705

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		2,942,000				75,610,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		27,437,000				36,066,600

														2048		0		68,629,600		1,717,250				70,346,850

														2049		0		64,254,600		1,717,250				65,971,850

														2050		0		64,255,679		1,717,250				65,972,929

														2051						36,062,250				36,062,250



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2148216.67	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	8826000	14281000	14276750	2942000	2942000	27437000	1717250	1717250	1717250	36062250	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	223514.42	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	4254700.5	8154447	3558304.5	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)










Bullets 5%

				5% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$70,325,000		$20,130,000		$90,455,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.740%		3.060%		2.245%

				Yield to Maturity		3.476%		3.073%		3.399%						3.899%		2.899%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,777,603		$1,296,876		$7,032,048





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,982,774		347,343		50,887,034

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,707,631

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		59,286,050

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,451,281

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,585,289

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,170,548

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		56,969,897

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,956,424

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,681,094

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,805,330

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,232,821

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		51,961,687

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		52,047,141

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,610,171

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,889,667

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,254,442

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,025,065

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		47,476,134

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		31,716,475

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,816,334

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,815,349

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,918,656

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,921,678

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		70,754,933

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		76,800,622

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		12,761,828

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		72,761,828

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,516,250		615,978		68,386,828

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,516,250		615,978		68,387,907

														2051						27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228

														2052						48,447,000		0		48,447,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1982774.31	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	27701250	48447000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347343.15	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	20745978	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Bullets 4%

				4% Coupon Financing Summary 
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$76,420,000		$20,125,000		$96,545,000				$6,095,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.890%		3.060%		2.327%

				Yield to Maturity		3.069%		3.060%		3.062%						3.562%		2.562%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,521,414		$1,296,554		$6,775,547





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,723,696		347,257		50,627,869

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,248,028

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,826,447

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,991,678

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,125,686

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,710,945

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		56,510,294

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,496,821

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,221,491

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,345,727

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		53,773,218

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,502,084

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,587,538

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,150,568

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,430,064

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,794,839

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,565,462

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,016,531

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		31,256,872

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,356,731

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,355,746

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,459,053

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,462,075

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		70,295,330

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		76,341,019

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		12,302,225

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		72,302,225

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,056,800		615,825		67,927,225

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,056,800		615,825		67,928,304

														2051						30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625

														2052						51,090,000		0		51,090,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1723695.56	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	30351800	51090000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347256.88	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	20740825	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Cash Flows Bullets

								5% Coupons								4% Coupons



				FY 
(6/30)				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				Difference

				2022				$1,982,774		$347,343		$2,330,117				$1,723,696		$347,257		$2,070,952				($259,165)

				2023				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2024				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2025				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2026				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2027				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2028				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2029				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2030				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2031				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2032				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2033				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2034				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2035				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2036				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2037				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2038				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2039				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2040				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2041				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2042				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2043				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2044				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2045				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2046				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2047				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2048				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2049				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2050				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2051				27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228				30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625				2,645,397

				2052				48,447,000		0		48,447,000				51,090,000		0		51,090,000				2,643,000

				Total				$176,586,024		$38,340,705		$214,926,729				$168,755,896		$38,331,182		$207,087,077				($7,839,652)





31Yr Amortizing 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2032-2052		2022-2032		--

				Par Amount		$69,200,000		$20,090,000		$89,290,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.556%		1.641%		1.567%

				Yield to Maturity		3.083%		1.651%		2.987%

				Avg. Life (Years)		22.5		5.3		18.6

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,812,086		$2,069,068		$5,527,224





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,951,056		2,496,009		53,003,982

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,544		56,056,946

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,026,307		60,640,129

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,025,643		59,804,695

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,975		59,935,036

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,024,531		59,522,850

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,107		58,320,776

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,603		56,306,798

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,961		56,032,827

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,771		56,155,873

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,335,000		1,148,963		55,584,556

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,481,250		0		53,310,709

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,483,000		0		53,397,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		51,962,443

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,480,500		0		52,237,939

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,481,000		0		49,603,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,485,500		0		49,378,337

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,483,500		0		48,827,406

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,485,000		0		33,069,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		29,168,606

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,481,750		0		29,164,871

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,481,500		0		27,267,928

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,483,250		0		27,272,700

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,481,500		0		72,104,205

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,481,000		0		78,149,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,481,250		0		14,110,850

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,481,750		0		74,111,350

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,482,000		0		69,736,600

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,481,500		0		69,737,179

														2051						5,484,750		0		5,484,750

														2052						5,481,000		0		5,481,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1951055.55	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	4335000	5481250	5483000	5484500	5480500	5481000	5485500	5483500	5485000	5484500	5481750	5481500	5483250	5481500	5481000	5481250	5481750	5482000	5481500	5484750	5481000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2496009.17	2021543.5	2026306.5	2025642.5	2021974.5	2024530.5	2023106.5	2022602.5	2023960.5	2022770.5	1148962.5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









31Yr Amortizing 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2031-2052		2022-2031		--

				Par Amount		$74,945,000		$20,085,000		$95,030,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.671%		1.535%		1.656%

				Yield to Maturity		2.726%		1.545%		2.654%				-0.358%		-0.106%		-0.332%

				Avg. Life (Years)		21.8		4.8		18.2

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,587,735		$2,255,075		$5,293,381				($224,351)





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,690,426		2,566,717		52,814,060

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,680		55,827,883

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,993		60,404,615

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,173		59,572,026

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,905		59,704,766

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,299		59,289,419

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,203		58,088,672

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,435		56,075,431

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,076		55,801,742

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,282,800		968,810		55,924,712

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		5,251,400		0		55,351,993

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,249,200		0		53,078,659

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,248,400		0		53,163,313

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,248,800		0		51,726,743

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		52,007,639

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		49,374,614

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		49,143,037

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		48,592,506

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		32,836,647

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,251,200		0		28,935,306

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,250,000		0		28,933,121

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		27,035,028

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,251,800		0		27,041,250

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,249,200		0		71,871,905

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,250,800		0		77,919,194

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,251,200		0		13,880,800

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,250,200		0		73,879,800

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,252,600		0		69,507,200

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,253,000		0		69,508,679

														2051						5,251,200		0		5,251,200

														2052						5,252,000		0		5,252,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1690426.1	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	4282800	5251400	5249200	5248400	5248800	5250200	5252400	5250200	5248600	5252400	5251200	5250000	5248600	5251800	5249200	5250800	5251200	5250200	5252600	5253000	5251200	5252000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2566716.56	2254680	2252993	2255173	2253905	2253299	2253203	2253435	2255076	968810	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









UofO Debt

				FY 
(6/30)		2015A		2016A		2018A		2020A		2020B		Capital Leases		OUS-Issued Debt

				2021		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,166,667		650,587		3,333,961		33,257,658		50,908,873

				2022		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,319,462		31,107,855		48,556,917

				2023		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,136,698		50,575,403

				2024		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,715,117		55,153,822

				2025		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,880,348		54,319,053

				2026		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,014,356		54,453,061

				2027		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,599,614		54,038,320

				2028		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		35,398,964		52,837,669

				2029		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,385,491		50,824,196

				2030		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,110,161		50,548,866

				2031		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,234,397		50,673,102

				2032		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		32,661,888		50,100,593

				2033		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,390,754		47,829,459

				2034		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,476,207		47,914,913

				2035		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		29,855,238		46,477,943

				2036		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		30,134,734		46,757,439

				2037		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,499,509		44,122,214

				2038		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,270,132		43,892,837

				2039		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		26,721,201		43,343,906

				2040		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		10,961,542		27,584,247

				2041		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,061,400		23,684,106

				2042		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,060,416		23,683,121

				2043		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,163,723		21,786,428

				2044		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,166,745		21,789,450

				2045		52,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		0		66,622,705

				2046				63,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		1,038,794		0		72,668,394

				2047						3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		8,629,600

				2048						63,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		68,629,600

				2049								53,780,000		10,474,600				0		64,254,600

				2050								53,781,000		10,474,679				0		64,255,679
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OUS Debt

						272,053,824		462,860,671								23,263,471		2,802,846

						from Steve Hass 3/2/2020										Less		Less

				Fiscal Year		Interest		Principal		BAB Subsidy*						2020 XI-F Savings		2021 XI-F Savings				OUS-Issued Debt

				2020		23,811,317		17,193,941		(1,157,396)		39,847,863

				2021		22,217,774		18,307,714		(1,157,396)		39,368,092				6,110,434						33,257,658

				2022		21,230,318		18,025,022		(1,157,396)		38,097,944				5,016,380		1,973,709				31,107,855

				2023		20,347,762		19,200,525		(1,157,396)		38,390,892				5,060,114		194,081				33,136,698

				2024		19,438,712		20,124,453		(1,157,396)		38,405,769				491,923		198,729				37,715,117

				2025		18,462,799		20,571,793		(1,157,396)		37,877,197				419,381		577,468				36,880,348

				2026		17,440,685		21,191,149		(1,190,536)		37,441,298				411,528		15,414				37,014,356

				2027		16,372,113		21,754,100		(1,145,206)		36,981,007				468,169		(86,776)				36,599,614

				2028		15,283,964		21,681,468		(1,071,213)		35,894,220				476,257		18,998				35,398,964

				2029		14,155,572		20,580,217		(992,352)		33,743,437				458,291		(100,345)				33,385,491

				2030		13,052,173		21,317,786		(910,671)		33,459,289				333,146		15,982				33,110,161

				2031		12,172,227		22,358,803		(999,243)		33,531,787				317,009		(19,619)				33,234,397

				2032		10,987,037		22,915,230		(901,644)		33,000,623				334,323		4,412				32,661,888

				2033		9,820,922		21,667,377		(808,866)		30,679,432				287,281		1,397				30,390,754

				2034		8,649,193		22,818,795		(712,774)		30,755,214				275,668		3,338				30,476,207

				2035		7,589,790		23,172,219		(613,271)		30,148,738				291,412		2,087				29,855,238

				2036		6,322,517		24,609,421		(510,228)		30,421,709				284,666		2,309				30,134,734

				2037		5,016,136		23,184,217		(403,580)		27,796,773				295,602		1,662				27,499,509

				2038		3,713,133		24,144,391		(293,168)		27,564,357				294,225						27,270,132

				2039		2,356,541		24,838,450		(178,765)		27,016,226				295,025						26,721,201

				2040		1,412,614		9,904,396		(60,275)		11,256,735				295,193						10,961,542

				2041		1,001,644		6,353,302		0		7,354,946				293,546						7,061,400

				2042		678,881		6,675,901		0		7,354,782				294,366						7,060,416

				2043		388,375		5,005,000		0		5,393,375				229,652						5,163,723

				2044		131,625		5,265,000		0		5,396,625				229,880						5,166,745





























Scen 3

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2042-2044, 2047, 2051		2040-2042		--

				Par Amount		$84,520,000		$15,095,000		$99,615,000

				Net Proceeds		$110,000,000		$15,000,000		$125,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.515%		2.914%		1.827%

				True Interest Cost		3.246%		2.931%		3.212%

				Avg. Life (Years)		26.0		19.5		25.0

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$6,586,647		$1,153,964		$7,388,653





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		2,148,217		223,514		50,928,648

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,241,103

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,819,523

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,984,753

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,118,762

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,704,020

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		57,503,370

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,489,896

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,214,567

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,338,803

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		54,766,294

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,495,159

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,580,613

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,143,644

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,423,140

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,787,915

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,558,537

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,009,607

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		4,226,000		4,254,701		36,064,948

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		4,226,000		8,154,447		36,064,553

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		8,826,000		3,558,305		36,067,426

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		14,281,000				36,067,428

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		14,276,750				36,066,200

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		2,942,000				69,564,705

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		2,942,000				75,610,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		27,437,000				36,066,600

														2048		0		68,629,600		1,717,250				70,346,850

														2049		0		64,254,600		1,717,250				65,971,850

														2050		0		64,255,679		1,717,250				65,972,929

														2051						36,062,250				36,062,250
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4

 Authorizes the University’s treasurer, or her designee, to execute the sale of general 
revenue bonds.

 Par amount will not exceed $120 million.

 Closing will not occur later than October 31, 2021.

 Ratifies all prior actions taken by the University to prepare for the execution of this 
issuance. 

2021A & 2021B Bonds 
Resolution Summary

Executive and Audit Committee 
11 August 2021 | Page 17 of 25



Appendix A:
Cost of Debt

Executive and Audit Committee 
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4% Coupon
Taxable Par Coupon

5

Couponing Considerations
Cost of Debt

Yield-to-Maturity Comparison of Various Coupons on a 2051 Maturity

 Investors purchase callable premium bonds with the expectation that they will be called on the first call date (to which 
the bonds are also priced)

 For any given maturity, a higher premium coupon typically is sold at a lower yield-to-call when compared to that of a 
comparable lower coupon bond (assuming both are callable in 10 years)

 However, the actual yield realized on a premium coupon by the investor increases or “kicks” up if that call option is not 
exercised, eventually making the call option costly for an issuer if the bond remains un-called or outstanding after the 
call date

 For a 31-year 5% coupon, we estimate the YTM to be approximately 40 basis points higher compared to that of a 4% 
coupon and approximately 39 basis points higher a taxable par coupon

5% coupon bond kicks to levels higher than its 
4% coupon counterpart after year 12, and 

continues to surpass it on a YTM basis

____________________
Preliminary and subject to change.
Interest rates as of 8/9/2021; assumes a 10-year par calls on all hypothetical coupon options. Executive and Audit Committee 

11 August 2021 | Page 19 of 25



6

Annual Debt Service Cost of 31-Year Bullets with 5% and 4% Coupons
Cost of Debt

____________________
Preliminary and subject to change.
Interest rates as of 8/9/2021; assumes a dated/delivery date of 9/8/2021. 

 In comparing both 5% and 4% 
coupons, 4% coupons have a 
lower debt service cost in 
interest only years

 Use of a 4% coupon generates 
higher debt service payments 
in years 2051 and 2052 (where 
the principal amortize), as the 
lower coupon structure 
generates a lower dollar price 
on the bonds, and therefore 
generates less premium 
relative to a 5% coupon 

 As less premium is generated, 
more par needs to be issued 
to fund the tax-exempt net 
proceeds target of $90 million

FY 
(6/30)

2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)

2021B
(Taxable)

Total 2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)

2021B
(Taxable)

Total Difference

2022 $1,982,774 $347,343 $2,330,117 $1,723,696 $347,257 $2,070,952 ($259,165)
2023 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2024 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2025 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2026 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2027 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2028 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2029 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2030 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2031 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2032 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2033 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2034 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2035 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2036 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2037 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2038 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2039 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2040 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2041 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2042 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2043 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2044 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2045 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2046 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2047 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2048 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2049 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2050 3,516,250 615,978 4,132,228 3,056,800 615,825 3,672,625 (459,603)
2051 27,701,250 20,745,978 48,447,228 30,351,800 20,740,825 51,092,625 2,645,397
2052 48,447,000 0 48,447,000 51,090,000 0 51,090,000 2,643,000
Total $176,586,024 $38,340,705 $214,926,729 $168,755,896 $38,331,182 $207,087,077 ($7,839,652)

5% Coupons 4% Coupons
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Bullets 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$70,325,000		$20,130,000		$90,455,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.740%		3.060%		2.245%

				Yield to Maturity		3.476%		3.073%		3.399%						3.899%		2.899%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,777,603		$1,296,876		$7,032,048





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,982,774		347,343		50,887,034

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,707,631

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		59,286,050

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,451,281

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,585,289

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		58,170,548

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		56,969,897

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,956,424

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,681,094

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,805,330

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		54,232,821

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		51,961,687

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		52,047,141

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,610,171

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		50,889,667

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,254,442

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		48,025,065

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		47,476,134

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		31,716,475

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,816,334

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		27,815,349

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,918,656

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		25,921,678

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,516,250		615,978		70,754,933

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		76,800,622

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		12,761,828

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,516,250		615,978		72,761,828

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,516,250		615,978		68,386,828

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,516,250		615,978		68,387,907

														2051						27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228

														2052						48,447,000		0		48,447,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1982774.31	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	27701250	48447000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347343.15	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	615978	20745978	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Bullets 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$76,420,000		$20,125,000		$96,545,000				$6,095,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.890%		3.060%

				Yield to Maturity		3.074%		3.073%		3.074%						3.574%		2.574%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,521,414		$1,296,554		$6,775,547





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,723,696		347,257		50,627,869

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,248,028

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,826,447

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,991,678

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		58,125,686

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		57,710,945

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		56,510,294

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,496,821

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,221,491

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		54,345,727

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		53,773,218

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,502,084

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		51,587,538

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,150,568

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		50,430,064

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,794,839

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,565,462

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		47,016,531

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		31,256,872

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,356,731

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		27,355,746

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,459,053

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		25,462,075

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,056,800		615,825		70,295,330

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		76,341,019

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		12,302,225

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,056,800		615,825		72,302,225

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,056,800		615,825		67,927,225

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,056,800		615,825		67,928,304

														2051						30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625

														2052						51,090,000		0		51,090,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1723695.56	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	30351800	51090000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	347256.88	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	615825	20740825	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Cash Flows Bullets

								5% Coupons								4% Coupons



				FY 
(6/30)				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				Difference

				2022				$1,982,774		$347,343		$2,330,117				$1,723,696		$347,257		$2,070,952				($259,165)

				2023				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2024				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2025				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2026				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2027				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2028				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2029				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2030				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2031				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2032				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2033				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2034				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2035				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2036				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2037				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2038				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2039				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2040				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2041				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2042				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2043				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2044				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2045				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2046				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2047				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2048				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2049				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2050				3,516,250		615,978		4,132,228				3,056,800		615,825		3,672,625				(459,603)

				2051				27,701,250		20,745,978		48,447,228				30,351,800		20,740,825		51,092,625				2,645,397

				2052				48,447,000		0		48,447,000				51,090,000		0		51,090,000				2,643,000

				Total				$176,586,024		$38,340,705		$214,926,729				$168,755,896		$38,331,182		$207,087,077				($7,839,652)





31Yr Amortizing 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2032-2052		2022-2032		--

				Par Amount		$69,200,000		$20,090,000		$89,290,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.556%		1.641%		1.567%

				Yield to Maturity		3.083%		1.651%		2.987%

				Avg. Life (Years)		22.5		5.3		18.6

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,812,086		$2,069,068		$5,527,224





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,951,056		2,496,009		53,003,982

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,544		56,056,946

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,026,307		60,640,129

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,025,643		59,804,695

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,975		59,935,036

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,024,531		59,522,850

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,107		58,320,776

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,603		56,306,798

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,961		56,032,827

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,771		56,155,873

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,335,000		1,148,963		55,584,556

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,481,250		0		53,310,709

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,483,000		0		53,397,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		51,962,443

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,480,500		0		52,237,939

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,481,000		0		49,603,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,485,500		0		49,378,337

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,483,500		0		48,827,406

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,485,000		0		33,069,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		29,168,606

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,481,750		0		29,164,871

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,481,500		0		27,267,928

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,483,250		0		27,272,700

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,481,500		0		72,104,205

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,481,000		0		78,149,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,481,250		0		14,110,850

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,481,750		0		74,111,350

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,482,000		0		69,736,600

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,481,500		0		69,737,179

														2051						5,484,750		0		5,484,750

														2052						5,481,000		0		5,481,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1951055.55	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	4335000	5481250	5483000	5484500	5480500	5481000	5485500	5483500	5485000	5484500	5481750	5481500	5483250	5481500	5481000	5481250	5481750	5482000	5481500	5484750	5481000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2496009.17	2021543.5	2026306.5	2025642.5	2021974.5	2024530.5	2023106.5	2022602.5	2023960.5	2022770.5	1148962.5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









31Yr Amortizing 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2031-2052		2022-2031		--

				Par Amount		$74,945,000		$20,085,000		$95,030,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.671%		1.535%		1.656%

				Yield to Maturity		2.726%		1.545%		2.654%				-0.358%		-0.106%		-0.332%

				Avg. Life (Years)		21.8		4.8		18.2

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,587,735		$2,255,075		$5,293,381				($224,351)





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,690,426		2,566,717		52,814,060

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,680		55,827,883

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,993		60,404,615

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,173		59,572,026

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,905		59,704,766

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,299		59,289,419

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,203		58,088,672

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,435		56,075,431

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,076		55,801,742

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,282,800		968,810		55,924,712

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		5,251,400		0		55,351,993

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,249,200		0		53,078,659

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,248,400		0		53,163,313

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,248,800		0		51,726,743

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		52,007,639

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		49,374,614

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		49,143,037

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		48,592,506

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		32,836,647

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,251,200		0		28,935,306

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,250,000		0		28,933,121

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		27,035,028

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,251,800		0		27,041,250

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,249,200		0		71,871,905

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,250,800		0		77,919,194

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,251,200		0		13,880,800

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,250,200		0		73,879,800

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,252,600		0		69,507,200

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,253,000		0		69,508,679

														2051						5,251,200		0		5,251,200

														2052						5,252,000		0		5,252,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1690426.1	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	4282800	5251400	5249200	5248400	5248800	5250200	5252400	5250200	5248600	5252400	5251200	5250000	5248600	5251800	5249200	5250800	5251200	5250200	5252600	5253000	5251200	5252000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2566716.56	2254680	2252993	2255173	2253905	2253299	2253203	2253435	2255076	968810	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









UofO Debt

				FY 
(6/30)		2015A		2016A		2018A		2020A		2020B		Capital Leases		OUS-Issued Debt

				2021		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,166,667		650,587		3,333,961		33,257,658		50,908,873

				2022		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,319,462		31,107,855		48,556,917

				2023		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,136,698		50,575,403

				2024		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,715,117		55,153,822

				2025		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,880,348		54,319,053

				2026		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,014,356		54,453,061

				2027		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,599,614		54,038,320

				2028		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		35,398,964		52,837,669

				2029		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,385,491		50,824,196

				2030		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,110,161		50,548,866

				2031		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,234,397		50,673,102

				2032		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		32,661,888		50,100,593

				2033		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,390,754		47,829,459

				2034		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,476,207		47,914,913

				2035		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		29,855,238		46,477,943

				2036		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		30,134,734		46,757,439

				2037		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,499,509		44,122,214

				2038		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,270,132		43,892,837

				2039		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		26,721,201		43,343,906

				2040		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		10,961,542		27,584,247

				2041		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,061,400		23,684,106

				2042		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,060,416		23,683,121

				2043		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,163,723		21,786,428

				2044		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,166,745		21,789,450

				2045		52,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		0		66,622,705

				2046				63,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		1,038,794		0		72,668,394

				2047						3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		8,629,600

				2048						63,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		68,629,600

				2049								53,780,000		10,474,600				0		64,254,600

				2050								53,781,000		10,474,679				0		64,255,679



University of Oregon Debt Service Profile



OUS-Issued Debt	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	31107855.203561656	33136697.656753633	37715116.896753639	36880347.836753629	37014355.986043587	36599614.472311437	35398964.285993055	33385490.60312381	33110161.031516112	33234397.171766967	32661888.15865301	30390753.690457109	30476207.434605632	29855238.225446861	30134733.916500639	27499508.996110111	27270131.690133166	26721201.150104992	10961541.893540334	7061400.4699999997	7060416.2800000003	5163723	5166745	0	0	0	0	0	0	Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3319461.8200000003	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	3309105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.12	2493105.1199999996	2493105.12	1038793.8	2015A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	2500000	52500000	2016A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	63000000	2018A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	3000000	63000000	2020A	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	5000000	53780000	53781000	2020B	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	629600	10474600	10474679.4	Fiscal Year (6/30)







(Millions)









OUS Debt

						272,053,824		462,860,671								23,263,471		2,802,846

						from Steve Hass 3/2/2020										Less		Less

				Fiscal Year		Interest		Principal		BAB Subsidy*						2020 XI-F Savings		2021 XI-F Savings				OUS-Issued Debt

				2020		23,811,317		17,193,941		(1,157,396)		39,847,863

				2021		22,217,774		18,307,714		(1,157,396)		39,368,092				6,110,434						33,257,658

				2022		21,230,318		18,025,022		(1,157,396)		38,097,944				5,016,380		1,973,709				31,107,855

				2023		20,347,762		19,200,525		(1,157,396)		38,390,892				5,060,114		194,081				33,136,698

				2024		19,438,712		20,124,453		(1,157,396)		38,405,769				491,923		198,729				37,715,117

				2025		18,462,799		20,571,793		(1,157,396)		37,877,197				419,381		577,468				36,880,348

				2026		17,440,685		21,191,149		(1,190,536)		37,441,298				411,528		15,414				37,014,356

				2027		16,372,113		21,754,100		(1,145,206)		36,981,007				468,169		(86,776)				36,599,614

				2028		15,283,964		21,681,468		(1,071,213)		35,894,220				476,257		18,998				35,398,964

				2029		14,155,572		20,580,217		(992,352)		33,743,437				458,291		(100,345)				33,385,491

				2030		13,052,173		21,317,786		(910,671)		33,459,289				333,146		15,982				33,110,161

				2031		12,172,227		22,358,803		(999,243)		33,531,787				317,009		(19,619)				33,234,397

				2032		10,987,037		22,915,230		(901,644)		33,000,623				334,323		4,412				32,661,888

				2033		9,820,922		21,667,377		(808,866)		30,679,432				287,281		1,397				30,390,754

				2034		8,649,193		22,818,795		(712,774)		30,755,214				275,668		3,338				30,476,207

				2035		7,589,790		23,172,219		(613,271)		30,148,738				291,412		2,087				29,855,238

				2036		6,322,517		24,609,421		(510,228)		30,421,709				284,666		2,309				30,134,734

				2037		5,016,136		23,184,217		(403,580)		27,796,773				295,602		1,662				27,499,509

				2038		3,713,133		24,144,391		(293,168)		27,564,357				294,225						27,270,132

				2039		2,356,541		24,838,450		(178,765)		27,016,226				295,025						26,721,201

				2040		1,412,614		9,904,396		(60,275)		11,256,735				295,193						10,961,542

				2041		1,001,644		6,353,302		0		7,354,946				293,546						7,061,400

				2042		678,881		6,675,901		0		7,354,782				294,366						7,060,416

				2043		388,375		5,005,000		0		5,393,375				229,652						5,163,723

				2044		131,625		5,265,000		0		5,396,625				229,880						5,166,745





























Scen 3

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2042-2044, 2047, 2051		2040-2042		--

				Par Amount		$84,520,000		$15,095,000		$99,615,000

				Net Proceeds		$110,000,000		$15,000,000		$125,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.515%		2.914%		1.827%

				True Interest Cost		3.246%		2.931%		3.212%

				Avg. Life (Years)		26.0		19.5		25.0

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$6,586,647		$1,153,964		$7,388,653





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		2,148,217		223,514		50,928,648

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,241,103

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,819,523

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,984,753

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,118,762

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,704,020

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		57,503,370

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,489,896

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,214,567

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,338,803

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		54,766,294

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,495,159

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,580,613

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,143,644

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,423,140

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,787,915

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,558,537

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,009,607

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		4,226,000		4,254,701		36,064,948

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		4,226,000		8,154,447		36,064,553

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		8,826,000		3,558,305		36,067,426

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		14,281,000				36,067,428

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		14,276,750				36,066,200

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		2,942,000				69,564,705

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		2,942,000				75,610,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		27,437,000				36,066,600

														2048		0		68,629,600		1,717,250				70,346,850

														2049		0		64,254,600		1,717,250				65,971,850

														2050		0		64,255,679		1,717,250				65,972,929

														2051						36,062,250				36,062,250



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2148216.67	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	8826000	14281000	14276750	2942000	2942000	27437000	1717250	1717250	1717250	36062250	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	223514.42	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	4254700.5	8154447	3558304.5	Fiscal Year (6/30)
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Fiscal Year (6/30)
State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases Outstanding GRBs 2021A (Tax-Exempt) 2021B (Taxable)

7

Scenario Overview

31-Year Fully Amortizing with 5% Tax-Exempt Coupon

Annual Aggregate Debt Service

 Par is amortized annually starting on 4/1/2022 with 
level debt service payments in each year through 
4/1/2052

 Level debt service structure is common in the 
municipal space

 Allows exposure to the full yield curve and generates a 
short average life of the bonds

Preserves long end capacity with only a modest 
increase to average annual debt service

Alternative Scenarios 

____________________
Preliminary and subject to change.
Interest rates as of 8/9/2021; assumes a dated/delivery date of 9/8/2021. 

Series 2021A 2021B Total
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Taxable --

Amortization (4/1) 2032-2052 2022-2032 --

Par Amount $69,200,000 $20,090,000 $89,290,000

Net Proceeds $90,000,000 $20,000,000 $110,000,000

Yield to Call 1.556% 1.641% 1.567%

Yield to Maturity 3.081% 1.641% 2.984%

Avg. Life (Years) 22.5 5.3 18.6

Avg. Annual Debt Service $4,812,086 $2,069,068 $5,527,224

Financing Summary
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

Executive and Audit Committee 
11 August 2021 | Page 22 of 25


Bullets 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$70,325,000		$20,130,000		$90,455,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.740%		3.074%		2.251%

				Yield to Maturity		3.476%		3.087%		3.402%						3.902%		2.902%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,777,603		$1,299,694		$7,034,774





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,982,774		348,932		50,888,624

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,710,449

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		59,288,868

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,454,099

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,588,107

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,173,366

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		56,972,716

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,959,242

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,683,912

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,808,148

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,235,639

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		51,964,505

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		52,049,959

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		50,612,990

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		50,892,485

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		48,257,260

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		48,027,883

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		47,478,952

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		31,719,293

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		27,819,152

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		27,818,168

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		25,921,474

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		25,924,496

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		70,757,751

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		76,803,440

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		12,764,646

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		72,764,646

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,516,250		618,796		68,389,646

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,516,250		618,796		68,390,726

														2051						27,701,250		20,748,796		48,450,046

														2052						48,447,000		0		48,447,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1982774.31	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	27701250	48447000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	348932.3	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	20748796.199999999	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Bullets 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$76,420,000		$20,125,000		$96,545,000				$6,095,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.890%		3.074%		2.332%

				Yield to Maturity		3.074%		3.087%		3.076%						3.576%		2.576%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,521,421		$1,299,372		$6,778,279





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,723,696		348,846		50,629,458

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,250,845

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		58,829,265

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		57,994,495

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		58,128,504

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		57,713,762

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		56,513,112

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,499,638

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,224,309

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,348,545

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		53,776,036

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		51,504,901

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		51,590,355

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		50,153,386

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		50,432,882

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,797,657

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,568,279

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,019,349

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		31,259,690

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		27,359,548

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		27,358,564

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		25,461,871

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		25,464,893

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		70,298,148

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		76,343,836

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		12,305,043

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		72,305,043

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,056,800		618,643		67,930,043

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,056,800		618,643		67,931,122

														2051						30,346,800		20,743,643		51,090,443

														2052						51,095,200		0		51,095,200



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1723695.56	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	30346800	51095200	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	348845.63	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	20743642.5	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Cash Flows Bullets

								5% Coupons								4% Coupons



				FY 
(6/30)				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				Difference

				2022				$1,982,774		$348,932		$2,331,707				$1,723,696		$348,846		$2,072,541				($259,165)

				2023				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2024				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2025				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2026				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2027				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2028				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2029				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2030				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2031				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2032				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2033				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2034				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2035				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2036				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2037				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2038				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2039				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2040				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2041				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2042				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2043				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2044				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2045				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2046				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2047				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2048				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2049				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2050				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2051				27,701,250		20,748,796		48,450,046				30,346,800		20,743,643		51,090,443				2,640,396

				2052				48,447,000		0		48,447,000				51,095,200		0		51,095,200				2,648,200

				Total				$176,586,024		$38,424,022		$215,010,046				$168,756,096		$38,414,478		$207,170,574				($7,839,473)





31Yr Amortizing 5%

				Financing Summary
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2032-2052		2022-2032		--

				Par Amount		$69,200,000		$20,090,000		$89,290,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.556%		1.641%		1.567%

				Yield to Maturity		3.081%		1.641%		2.984%

				Avg. Life (Years)		22.5		5.3		18.6

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,812,086		$2,069,068		$5,527,224





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,951,056		2,496,009		53,003,982

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,544		56,056,946

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,026,307		60,640,129

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,025,643		59,804,695

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,975		59,935,036

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,024,531		59,522,850

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,107		58,320,776

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,603		56,306,798

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,961		56,032,827

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,771		56,155,873

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,335,000		1,148,963		55,584,556

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,481,250		0		53,310,709

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,483,000		0		53,397,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		51,962,443

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,480,500		0		52,237,939

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,481,000		0		49,603,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,485,500		0		49,378,337

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,483,500		0		48,827,406

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,485,000		0		33,069,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		29,168,606

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,481,750		0		29,164,871

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,481,500		0		27,267,928

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,483,250		0		27,272,700

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,481,500		0		72,104,205

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,481,000		0		78,149,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,481,250		0		14,110,850

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,481,750		0		74,111,350

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,482,000		0		69,736,600

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,481,500		0		69,737,179

														2051						5,484,750		0		5,484,750

														2052						5,481,000		0		5,481,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1951055.55	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	3460000	4335000	5481250	5483000	5484500	5480500	5481000	5485500	5483500	5485000	5484500	5481750	5481500	5483250	5481500	5481000	5481250	5481750	5482000	5481500	5484750	5481000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2496009.17	2021543.5	2026306.5	2025642.5	2021974.5	2024530.5	2023106.5	2022602.5	2023960.5	2022770.5	1148962.5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









31Yr Amortizing 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2031-2052		2022-2031		--

				Par Amount		$74,945,000		$20,085,000		$95,030,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.671%		1.515%		1.654%

				Yield to Maturity		2.725%		1.525%		2.653%				-0.355%		-0.116%		-0.331%

				Avg. Life (Years)		21.8		4.8		18.2

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,587,493		$2,252,936		$5,292,470				($224,593)





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,690,426		2,569,493		52,816,836

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,251,198		55,824,401

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,914		60,406,536

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,253		59,569,106

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,251,394		59,702,255

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,251,201		59,287,321

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,251,523		58,086,992

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,179		56,074,175

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,251		55,800,917

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,292,800		958,424		55,924,326

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		5,251,000		0		55,351,593

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,248,800		0		53,078,259

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,248,000		0		53,162,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,248,400		0		51,726,343

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,249,800		0		52,007,239

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,252,000		0		49,374,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,249,800		0		49,142,637

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,248,200		0		48,592,106

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,252,000		0		32,836,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,250,800		0		28,934,906

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,249,600		0		28,932,721

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,248,200		0		27,034,628

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,251,400		0		27,040,850

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,248,800		0		71,871,505

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,250,400		0		77,918,794

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,250,800		0		13,880,400

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,249,800		0		73,879,400

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,247,200		0		69,501,800

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,247,800		0		69,503,479

														2051						5,251,200		0		5,251,200

														2052						5,252,000		0		5,252,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1690426.1	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	2997800	4292800	5251000	5248800	5248000	5248400	5249800	5252000	5249800	5248200	5252000	5250800	5249600	5248200	5251400	5248800	5250400	5250800	5249800	5247200	5247800	5251200	5252000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2569492.5699999998	2251198	2254914	2252253	2251394	2251201	2251523	2252179	2254251	958424	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)
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UofO Debt

				FY 
(6/30)		2015A		2016A		2018A		2020A		2020B		Capital Leases		OUS-Issued Debt

				2021		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,166,667		650,587		3,333,961		33,257,658		50,908,873

				2022		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,319,462		31,107,855		48,556,917

				2023		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,136,698		50,575,403

				2024		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,715,117		55,153,822

				2025		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,880,348		54,319,053

				2026		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,014,356		54,453,061

				2027		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,599,614		54,038,320

				2028		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		35,398,964		52,837,669

				2029		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,385,491		50,824,196

				2030		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,110,161		50,548,866

				2031		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,234,397		50,673,102

				2032		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		32,661,888		50,100,593

				2033		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,390,754		47,829,459

				2034		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,476,207		47,914,913

				2035		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		29,855,238		46,477,943

				2036		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		30,134,734		46,757,439

				2037		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,499,509		44,122,214

				2038		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,270,132		43,892,837

				2039		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		26,721,201		43,343,906

				2040		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		10,961,542		27,584,247

				2041		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,061,400		23,684,106

				2042		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,060,416		23,683,121

				2043		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,163,723		21,786,428

				2044		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,166,745		21,789,450

				2045		52,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		0		66,622,705

				2046				63,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		1,038,794		0		72,668,394

				2047						3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		8,629,600

				2048						63,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		68,629,600

				2049								53,780,000		10,474,600				0		64,254,600

				2050								53,781,000		10,474,679				0		64,255,679



University of Oregon Debt Service Profile
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OUS Debt

						272,053,824		462,860,671								23,263,471		2,802,846

						from Steve Hass 3/2/2020										Less		Less

				Fiscal Year		Interest		Principal		BAB Subsidy*						2020 XI-F Savings		2021 XI-F Savings				OUS-Issued Debt

				2020		23,811,317		17,193,941		(1,157,396)		39,847,863

				2021		22,217,774		18,307,714		(1,157,396)		39,368,092				6,110,434						33,257,658

				2022		21,230,318		18,025,022		(1,157,396)		38,097,944				5,016,380		1,973,709				31,107,855

				2023		20,347,762		19,200,525		(1,157,396)		38,390,892				5,060,114		194,081				33,136,698

				2024		19,438,712		20,124,453		(1,157,396)		38,405,769				491,923		198,729				37,715,117

				2025		18,462,799		20,571,793		(1,157,396)		37,877,197				419,381		577,468				36,880,348

				2026		17,440,685		21,191,149		(1,190,536)		37,441,298				411,528		15,414				37,014,356

				2027		16,372,113		21,754,100		(1,145,206)		36,981,007				468,169		(86,776)				36,599,614

				2028		15,283,964		21,681,468		(1,071,213)		35,894,220				476,257		18,998				35,398,964

				2029		14,155,572		20,580,217		(992,352)		33,743,437				458,291		(100,345)				33,385,491

				2030		13,052,173		21,317,786		(910,671)		33,459,289				333,146		15,982				33,110,161

				2031		12,172,227		22,358,803		(999,243)		33,531,787				317,009		(19,619)				33,234,397

				2032		10,987,037		22,915,230		(901,644)		33,000,623				334,323		4,412				32,661,888

				2033		9,820,922		21,667,377		(808,866)		30,679,432				287,281		1,397				30,390,754

				2034		8,649,193		22,818,795		(712,774)		30,755,214				275,668		3,338				30,476,207

				2035		7,589,790		23,172,219		(613,271)		30,148,738				291,412		2,087				29,855,238

				2036		6,322,517		24,609,421		(510,228)		30,421,709				284,666		2,309				30,134,734

				2037		5,016,136		23,184,217		(403,580)		27,796,773				295,602		1,662				27,499,509

				2038		3,713,133		24,144,391		(293,168)		27,564,357				294,225						27,270,132

				2039		2,356,541		24,838,450		(178,765)		27,016,226				295,025						26,721,201

				2040		1,412,614		9,904,396		(60,275)		11,256,735				295,193						10,961,542

				2041		1,001,644		6,353,302		0		7,354,946				293,546						7,061,400

				2042		678,881		6,675,901		0		7,354,782				294,366						7,060,416

				2043		388,375		5,005,000		0		5,393,375				229,652						5,163,723

				2044		131,625		5,265,000		0		5,396,625				229,880						5,166,745





























Scen 3

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2042-2044, 2047, 2051		2040-2042		--

				Par Amount		$84,520,000		$15,095,000		$99,615,000

				Net Proceeds		$110,000,000		$15,000,000		$125,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.515%		2.914%		1.827%

				True Interest Cost		3.246%		2.931%		3.212%

				Avg. Life (Years)		26.0		19.5		25.0

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$6,586,647		$1,153,964		$7,388,653





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		2,148,217		223,514		50,928,648

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,241,103

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,819,523

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,984,753

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,118,762

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,704,020

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		57,503,370

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,489,896

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,214,567

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,338,803

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		54,766,294

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,495,159

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,580,613

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,143,644

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,423,140

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,787,915

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,558,537

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,009,607

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		4,226,000		4,254,701		36,064,948

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		4,226,000		8,154,447		36,064,553

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		8,826,000		3,558,305		36,067,426

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		14,281,000				36,067,428

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		14,276,750				36,066,200

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		2,942,000				69,564,705

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		2,942,000				75,610,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		27,437,000				36,066,600

														2048		0		68,629,600		1,717,250				70,346,850

														2049		0		64,254,600		1,717,250				65,971,850

														2050		0		64,255,679		1,717,250				65,972,929

														2051						36,062,250				36,062,250
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Scenario Overview

31-Year Fully Amortizing with 4% Tax-Exempt Coupon

Annual Aggregate Debt Service

 Average annual debt service using 4% coupons 
generates savings of approximately $224,000 
annually relative to issuing the tax-exempt series 
with 5% coupons 

 4% coupons provide a 36 basis point advantage 
relative to 5% coupons on a yield to maturity basis 

Alternative Scenarios 

____________________
Preliminary and subject to change.
Interest rates as of 8/9/2021; assumes a dated/delivery date of 9/8/2021. 

Series 2021A 2021B Total
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Taxable --

Amortization (4/1) 2031-2052 2022-2031 --

Par Amount $74,945,000 $20,085,000 $95,030,000

Net Proceeds $90,000,000 $20,000,000 $110,000,000

Yield to Call 1.671% 1.535% 1.656%

Yield to Maturity 2.723% 1.535% 2.651%

Avg. Life (Years) 21.8 4.8 18.2

Avg. Annual Debt Service $4,587,735 $2,255,075 $5,293,381

Financing Summary
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)
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Bullets 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$70,325,000		$20,130,000		$90,455,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.740%		3.074%		2.251%

				Yield to Maturity		3.476%		3.087%		3.402%						3.902%		2.902%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,777,603		$1,299,694		$7,034,774





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,982,774		348,932		50,888,624

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,710,449

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		59,288,868

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,454,099

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,588,107

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		58,173,366

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		56,972,716

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,959,242

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,683,912

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,808,148

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		54,235,639

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		51,964,505

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		52,049,959

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		50,612,990

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		50,892,485

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		48,257,260

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		48,027,883

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		47,478,952

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		31,719,293

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		27,819,152

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		27,818,168

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		25,921,474

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		25,924,496

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,516,250		618,796		70,757,751

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		76,803,440

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		12,764,646

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,516,250		618,796		72,764,646

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,516,250		618,796		68,389,646

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,516,250		618,796		68,390,726

														2051						27,701,250		20,748,796		48,450,046

														2052						48,447,000		0		48,447,000



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1982774.31	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	3516250	27701250	48447000	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	348932.3	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	618796.19999999995	20748796.199999999	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Bullets 4%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2051-2052		2051		--

				Par Amount		$76,420,000		$20,125,000		$96,545,000				$6,095,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.890%		3.074%		2.332%

				Yield to Maturity		3.074%		3.087%		3.076%						3.576%		2.576%

				Avg. Life (Years)		30.2		29.6		30.1

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$5,521,421		$1,299,372		$6,778,279





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,723,696		348,846		50,629,458

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,250,845

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		58,829,265

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		57,994,495

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		58,128,504

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		57,713,762

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		56,513,112

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,499,638

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,224,309

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		54,348,545

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		53,776,036

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		51,504,901

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		51,590,355

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		50,153,386

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		50,432,882

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,797,657

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,568,279

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		47,019,349

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		31,259,690

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		27,359,548

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		27,358,564

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		25,461,871

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		25,464,893

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		3,056,800		618,643		70,298,148

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		76,343,836

														2047		0		8,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		12,305,043

														2048		0		68,629,600		3,056,800		618,643		72,305,043

														2049		0		64,254,600		3,056,800		618,643		67,930,043

														2050		0		64,255,679		3,056,800		618,643		67,931,122

														2051						30,346,800		20,743,643		51,090,443

														2052						51,095,200		0		51,095,200



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	1723695.56	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	3056800	30346800	51095200	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	348845.63	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	618642.5	20743642.5	0	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)









Cash Flows Bullets

								5% Coupons								4% Coupons



				FY 
(6/30)				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				2021A 
(Tax-Exempt)		2021B
(Taxable)		Total				Difference

				2022				$1,982,774		$348,932		$2,331,707				$1,723,696		$348,846		$2,072,541				($259,165)

				2023				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2024				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2025				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2026				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2027				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2028				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2029				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2030				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2031				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2032				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2033				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2034				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2035				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2036				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2037				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2038				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2039				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2040				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2041				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2042				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2043				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2044				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2045				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2046				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2047				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2048				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2049				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2050				3,516,250		618,796		4,135,046				3,056,800		618,643		3,675,443				(459,604)

				2051				27,701,250		20,748,796		48,450,046				30,346,800		20,743,643		51,090,443				2,640,396

				2052				48,447,000		0		48,447,000				51,095,200		0		51,095,200				2,648,200

				Total				$176,586,024		$38,424,022		$215,010,046				$168,756,096		$38,414,478		$207,170,574				($7,839,473)





31Yr Amortizing 5%

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2032-2052		2022-2032		--

				Par Amount		$69,200,000		$20,090,000		$89,290,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.556%		1.641%		1.567%

				Yield to Maturity		3.083%		1.651%		2.987%

				Avg. Life (Years)		22.5		5.3		18.6

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,812,086		$2,069,068		$5,527,224





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,951,056		2,496,009		53,003,982

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,544		56,056,946

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,026,307		60,640,129

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,025,643		59,804,695

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,021,975		59,935,036

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,024,531		59,522,850

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,107		58,320,776

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,603		56,306,798

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,023,961		56,032,827

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		3,460,000		2,022,771		56,155,873

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,335,000		1,148,963		55,584,556

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,481,250		0		53,310,709

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,483,000		0		53,397,913

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		51,962,443

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,480,500		0		52,237,939

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,481,000		0		49,603,214

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,485,500		0		49,378,337

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,483,500		0		48,827,406

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,485,000		0		33,069,247

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,484,500		0		29,168,606

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,481,750		0		29,164,871

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,481,500		0		27,267,928

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,483,250		0		27,272,700

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,481,500		0		72,104,205

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,481,000		0		78,149,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,481,250		0		14,110,850

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,481,750		0		74,111,350

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,482,000		0		69,736,600

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,481,500		0		69,737,179

														2051						5,484,750		0		5,484,750

														2052						5,481,000		0		5,481,000
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31Yr Amortizing 4%

				Financing Summary
(Assumes rates as of 8/9/2021)

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2031-2052		2022-2031		--

				Par Amount		$74,945,000		$20,085,000		$95,030,000

				Net Proceeds		$90,000,000		$20,000,000		$110,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.671%		1.535%		1.656%

				Yield to Maturity		2.723%		1.535%		2.651%				-0.360%		-0.116%		-0.335%

				Avg. Life (Years)		21.8		4.8		18.2

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$4,587,735		$2,255,075		$5,293,381				($224,351)





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		1,690,426		2,566,717		52,814,060

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,254,680		55,827,883

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,252,993		60,404,615

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,173		59,572,026

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,905		59,704,766

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,299		59,289,419

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,203		58,088,672

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,253,435		56,075,431

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		2,997,800		2,255,076		55,801,742

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,282,800		968,810		55,924,712

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		5,251,400		0		55,351,993

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		5,249,200		0		53,078,659

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		5,248,400		0		53,163,313

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		5,248,800		0		51,726,743

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		52,007,639

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		49,374,614

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		5,250,200		0		49,143,037

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		48,592,506

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		5,252,400		0		32,836,647

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		5,251,200		0		28,935,306

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		5,250,000		0		28,933,121

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		5,248,600		0		27,035,028

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		5,251,800		0		27,041,250

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		5,249,200		0		71,871,905

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		5,250,800		0		77,919,194

														2047		0		8,629,600		5,251,200		0		13,880,800

														2048		0		68,629,600		5,250,200		0		73,879,800

														2049		0		64,254,600		5,252,600		0		69,507,200

														2050		0		64,255,679		5,253,000		0		69,508,679

														2051						5,251,200		0		5,251,200

														2052						5,252,000		0		5,252,000
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UofO Debt

				FY 
(6/30)		2015A		2016A		2018A		2020A		2020B		Capital Leases		OUS-Issued Debt

				2021		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,166,667		650,587		3,333,961		33,257,658		50,908,873

				2022		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,319,462		31,107,855		48,556,917

				2023		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,136,698		50,575,403

				2024		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,715,117		55,153,822

				2025		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,880,348		54,319,053

				2026		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		37,014,356		54,453,061

				2027		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		36,599,614		54,038,320

				2028		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		35,398,964		52,837,669

				2029		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,385,491		50,824,196

				2030		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,110,161		50,548,866

				2031		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		33,234,397		50,673,102

				2032		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		32,661,888		50,100,593

				2033		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,390,754		47,829,459

				2034		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		3,309,105		30,476,207		47,914,913

				2035		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		29,855,238		46,477,943

				2036		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		30,134,734		46,757,439

				2037		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,499,509		44,122,214

				2038		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		27,270,132		43,892,837

				2039		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		26,721,201		43,343,906

				2040		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		10,961,542		27,584,247

				2041		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,061,400		23,684,106

				2042		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		7,060,416		23,683,121

				2043		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,163,723		21,786,428

				2044		2,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		5,166,745		21,789,450

				2045		52,500,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		2,493,105		0		66,622,705

				2046				63,000,000		3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600		1,038,794		0		72,668,394

				2047						3,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		8,629,600

				2048						63,000,000		5,000,000		629,600				0		68,629,600

				2049								53,780,000		10,474,600				0		64,254,600

				2050								53,781,000		10,474,679				0		64,255,679
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OUS Debt

						272,053,824		462,860,671								23,263,471		2,802,846

						from Steve Hass 3/2/2020										Less		Less

				Fiscal Year		Interest		Principal		BAB Subsidy*						2020 XI-F Savings		2021 XI-F Savings				OUS-Issued Debt

				2020		23,811,317		17,193,941		(1,157,396)		39,847,863

				2021		22,217,774		18,307,714		(1,157,396)		39,368,092				6,110,434						33,257,658

				2022		21,230,318		18,025,022		(1,157,396)		38,097,944				5,016,380		1,973,709				31,107,855

				2023		20,347,762		19,200,525		(1,157,396)		38,390,892				5,060,114		194,081				33,136,698

				2024		19,438,712		20,124,453		(1,157,396)		38,405,769				491,923		198,729				37,715,117

				2025		18,462,799		20,571,793		(1,157,396)		37,877,197				419,381		577,468				36,880,348

				2026		17,440,685		21,191,149		(1,190,536)		37,441,298				411,528		15,414				37,014,356

				2027		16,372,113		21,754,100		(1,145,206)		36,981,007				468,169		(86,776)				36,599,614

				2028		15,283,964		21,681,468		(1,071,213)		35,894,220				476,257		18,998				35,398,964

				2029		14,155,572		20,580,217		(992,352)		33,743,437				458,291		(100,345)				33,385,491

				2030		13,052,173		21,317,786		(910,671)		33,459,289				333,146		15,982				33,110,161

				2031		12,172,227		22,358,803		(999,243)		33,531,787				317,009		(19,619)				33,234,397

				2032		10,987,037		22,915,230		(901,644)		33,000,623				334,323		4,412				32,661,888

				2033		9,820,922		21,667,377		(808,866)		30,679,432				287,281		1,397				30,390,754

				2034		8,649,193		22,818,795		(712,774)		30,755,214				275,668		3,338				30,476,207

				2035		7,589,790		23,172,219		(613,271)		30,148,738				291,412		2,087				29,855,238

				2036		6,322,517		24,609,421		(510,228)		30,421,709				284,666		2,309				30,134,734

				2037		5,016,136		23,184,217		(403,580)		27,796,773				295,602		1,662				27,499,509

				2038		3,713,133		24,144,391		(293,168)		27,564,357				294,225						27,270,132

				2039		2,356,541		24,838,450		(178,765)		27,016,226				295,025						26,721,201

				2040		1,412,614		9,904,396		(60,275)		11,256,735				295,193						10,961,542

				2041		1,001,644		6,353,302		0		7,354,946				293,546						7,061,400

				2042		678,881		6,675,901		0		7,354,782				294,366						7,060,416

				2043		388,375		5,005,000		0		5,393,375				229,652						5,163,723

				2044		131,625		5,265,000		0		5,396,625				229,880						5,166,745





























Scen 3

				Financing Summary

				Series		2021A		2021B		Total

				Tax Status		Tax-Exempt		Taxable		--

				Amortization (4/1)		2042-2044, 2047, 2051		2040-2042		--

				Par Amount		$84,520,000		$15,095,000		$99,615,000

				Net Proceeds		$110,000,000		$15,000,000		$125,000,000

				Yield to Call		1.515%		2.914%		1.827%

				True Interest Cost		3.246%		2.931%		3.212%

				Avg. Life (Years)		26.0		19.5		25.0

				Avg. Annual Debt Service		$6,586,647		$1,153,964		$7,388,653





														FY 
(6/30)		State-Related Debt Service & Capital Leases		Outstanding GRBs		2021A (Tax-Exempt)		2021B (Taxable)

														2022		34,427,317		14,129,600		2,148,217		223,514		50,928,648

														2023		36,445,803		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,241,103

														2024		41,024,222		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,819,523

														2025		40,189,453		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,984,753

														2026		40,323,461		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		59,118,762

														2027		39,908,720		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		58,704,020

														2028		38,708,069		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		57,503,370

														2029		36,694,596		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,489,896

														2030		36,419,266		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,214,567

														2031		36,543,502		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		55,338,803

														2032		35,970,993		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		54,766,294

														2033		33,699,859		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,495,159

														2034		33,785,313		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		52,580,613

														2035		32,348,343		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,143,644

														2036		32,627,839		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		51,423,140

														2037		29,992,614		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,787,915

														2038		29,763,237		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,558,537

														2039		29,214,306		14,129,600		4,226,000		439,701		48,009,607

														2040		13,454,647		14,129,600		4,226,000		4,254,701		36,064,948

														2041		9,554,506		14,129,600		4,226,000		8,154,447		36,064,553

														2042		9,553,521		14,129,600		8,826,000		3,558,305		36,067,426

														2043		7,656,828		14,129,600		14,281,000				36,067,428

														2044		7,659,850		14,129,600		14,276,750				36,066,200

														2045		2,493,105		64,129,600		2,942,000				69,564,705

														2046		1,038,794		71,629,600		2,942,000				75,610,394

														2047		0		8,629,600		27,437,000				36,066,600

														2048		0		68,629,600		1,717,250				70,346,850

														2049		0		64,254,600		1,717,250				65,971,850

														2050		0		64,255,679		1,717,250				65,972,929

														2051						36,062,250				36,062,250



State-Related Debt Service 	&	 Capital Leases	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	34427317.023561656	36445802.776753634	41024222.016753636	40189452.956753626	40323461.106043585	39908719.592311434	38708069.405993052	36694595.723123811	36419266.15151611	36543502.291766964	35970993.278653011	33699858.81045711	33785312.554605633	32348343.345446862	32627839.03650064	29992614.116110113	29763236.810133167	29214306.270104993	13454647.013540335	9554505.5899999999	9553521.4000000004	7656828.1200000001	7659850.1199999992	2493105.12	1038793.8	0	0	0	0	Outstanding GRBs	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	14129600	64129600	71629600	8629600	68629600	64254600	64255679.399999999	2021A (Tax-Exempt)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2148216.67	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	4226000	8826000	14281000	14276750	2942000	2942000	27437000	1717250	1717250	1717250	36062250	2021B (Taxable)	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	223514.42	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	439700.5	4254700.5	8154447	3558304.5	Fiscal Year (6/30)







($ Millions)
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Material Risk Consideration Description of Risk Potential Consequences

Issuer Default Risk Possibility that the Issuer defaults under the authorizing 
documents 

• Range of available remedies may be brought against Issuer (e.g., 
forcing Issuer to raise taxes or revenues)

• Credit ratings negatively impacted
• Access to capital markets impaired
• Possibility of receivership or bankruptcy for certain issuers

Redemption Risk The ability to redeem the bonds prior to maturity may be 
limited

• Inability to refinance at lower interest rates

Refinancing Risk Possibility that the bonds cannot be refinanced • Inability to refinance at lower interest rates

Reinvestment Risk Possibility that the Issuer may be unable to invest unspent 
proceeds at or near the interest rate on the bonds

• Negative arbitrage resulting in a higher cost of funds

Tax Compliance Risk For tax-exempt bonds, possibility that failure to comply with 
tax-related covenants results in the bonds becoming taxable 
obligations

• Increase in debt service costs retroactively to date of issuance
• Possible mandatory redemption of bonds affected
• Risk of IRS audit
• Difficulty in refinancing the bonds
• Access to tax-exempt market impacted
• Difficulty in issuing future tax-exempt debt

_______________________________________________
(1) You should consult with your financial and/or municipal, legal, accounting, tax and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent you deem appropriate concerning such risks.
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